

No. 13-369

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NAUTILUS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

BIOSIG INSTRUMENTS, INC.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AARP
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

MICHAEL SCHUSTER
AARP
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
mschuster@aarp.org

BARBARA A. JONES*
**Counsel of Record*
AARP FOUNDATION
LITIGATION
200 So. Los Robles Ave.
Suite 400
Pasadena, CA 91101
(626) 585-2628
bjones@aarp.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Federal Circuit’s Tolerance of Ambiguous Patents Is Not in the Public Interest.....	3
II. The Federal Circuit’s Standard For Claim Indefiniteness Conflicts With Both the Plain Language of the Patent Act and the Decisions of This Court.....	6
III. Ambiguous Patents Have a Chilling Effect on Scientific Research.....	8
IV. The Presumption of Validity Does Not Dilute A Patent Applicant’s Duty to Clearly and Correctly Describe What He Has Invented	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Bancorp Servs., L.L.C. v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.</i> , 359 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Eli Lilly & Co., v. Teva Parenteral Meds., Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85369 (S.D. Ind. 2012)	5
<i>Energy Transp. Grp., Inc. v. William Demant Holding A/S</i> , 697 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2010 (2013).....	5
<i>Exxon Res. & Eng'g. Co. v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	6, 7
<i>Hearing Components, Inc. v. Shure Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	4-5
<i>Kinetic Concepts, Inc. v. Blue Sky Medical Grp., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 1010 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	5
<i>KSR Int'l Co. v. Teleflex, Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007)	9
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996)	8
<i>McNeil-PPC, Inc. v. L. Perrigo Co.</i> , 337 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	3

<i>McNeil-PPC, Inc. v. L. Perrigo Co.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	3
<i>Medtronic, Inc v. Mirowski Family Ventures, L.L.C.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 843 (2014)	3
<i>Merrill v. Yeomans</i> , 94 U.S. 568 (1876)	7
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Main. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U. S. 806 (1945)	3
<i>United Carbon Co. v. Binney & Smith Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 228 (1942).....	7
<i>Wyeth v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134479, (D. N.J. 2011)	5

FEDERAL STATUTES & REGULATIONS

35 U.S.C. § 33 (1932)	7
35 U.S.C. § 112 (2011)	6, 7, 9, 10
35 U.S.C. § 282 (2011)	9
42 C.F.R. § 411.15 (2013)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Jan Blustein, *Drug Coverage and Drug Purchases by Medicare Beneficiaries with Hypertension*, 19 Health Affairs 219 (2000) available at <http://bit.ly/1l371My> 3
- Mildred K. Cho et al., *Effects Of Patents And Licenses On The Provision Of Clinical Genetic Testing Services*, 5 J. Molecular Diagnostics (2003) 8
- Jen Christensen, *Hearing Loss an ‘Invisible,’ and Widely Uninsured, Problem*, CNN (Jul. 10, 2012), <http://cnn.it/1g5nlqf> 4
- Fed. Trade Comm’n, *To Promote Innovation: The Proper Balance of Competition and Patent Law and Policy* (Oct. 2003), <http://1.usa.gov/1d7fQwQ> 9
- Hearing Loss Ass’n of America, *Affordable Care Act (ACA) State Plans and Hearing Aids*, (last updated Aug. 2013), <http://bit.ly/1bwnTZb> 4
- Brianna Lennon, *Antitrust Implications of Technology Patents*, 1 ABA Young Lawyer Div. Antitrust Law Comm. Newsletter (2012), <http://bit.ly/1hhqFRX> 6
- Lichtman & Lemley, *Rethinking Patent Law’s Presumption of Validity*, 60 Stan. L. Rev. 45 (2007) 9

Edward D. Manzo, <i>Patent Claim Construction in the Federal Circuit</i> (2012 ed.)	6
Jon F. Merz, <i>Disease Gene Patents: Overcoming Unethical Constraints on Clinical Laboratory Medicine</i> , 45 <i>Clinical Chemistry</i> 324 (1999) available at http://bit.ly/1gmvaYJ	8
Joshua D. Sarnoff & Edward D. Manzo, <i>Preface to Manzo, Patent Claim Construction in the Federal Circuit</i> , (forthcoming Mar. 2014 ed.)	6
U.S. Dept. Health & Human Serv., NIH Fact Sheet on Hearing Aids, http://1.usa.gov/1mfYNPe	4

MISCELLANEOUS

Julie Brill, Comm’r, Fed. Trade Comm’n, Keynote Address at the University of Colorado Law School Silicon Flatirons Center: The Intersection of Patent Law and Competition Policy (2012), http://1.usa.gov/1bPR5Fa	8
HHS, RFA-DC-12-003: Funding Opportunity Announcement, NIDCD Research On Hearing Health Care, (R21/R33CFDA) 93.173 (May 19, 2011) http://1.usa.gov/1c7zThz	4
